
  
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

General Purposes Committee 

 
 
THURSDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2007 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Griffith (Chair), Adje (Deputy Chair), Dobbie, Patel, Beynon, 

Bloch, C. Harris and Whyte 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any of any late items of urgent business. 

(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 13 below.  New items of exempt urgent business 
will be considered at item 17 below).  

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To receive any deputations and petitions in accordance with Standing Order 37 

 
5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on December 18th 2006. 
 

6. MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES  (PAGES 7 - 66)  
 
 To note the minutes of recent meetings of the sub-bodies of the General Purposes 

Committee. 
 
Planning Applications Sub-committee: 
 

i) 27 November 2006 
ii) 11 December 2006 
iii) 22 January 2007 

 
Pensions Panel: 
 

iv) 17 October 2006 
v) 20 November 2006 
vi) 29 January 2007 

 
7. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  (PAGES 67 - 102)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Legal Services)  To ask the Committee to make 

recommendations to full Council on proposed arrangements to implement the 
Gambling Act 2005 involving amendments to the terms of reference of full Council, 
the Licensing Committee, the Licensing Sub-Committees, the scheme of delegation 
to officers and the Local Licensing Procedure Rules. 
 

8. MAKING THE SCHEME OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES  (PAGES 103 - 118)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Legal Services and Head of Local Democracy)  To make the 

scheme of Members’ Allowances for the year 2007/08. 
 

9. IMPLEMENTATION OF A CHILDCARE VOUCHER SCHEME  (PAGES 119 - 122)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Personnel)  To outline the benefits of having a childcare 

voucher scheme, employee and employer implications and outline further actions 
required in order to progress with the scheme. 
 

10. CHANGES TO MATERNITY AND ADOPTION LEAVE FROM APRIL 2007  (PAGES 
123 - 128)  

 
 (Report of the Head of Personnel)  To outline the changes to maternity and adoption 

leave rights in line with the Work and Families Act 2006. This will affect employees 
where their expected week of childbirth or for those adopting; the date matched with a 
child is on or after 1 April 2007. 
 

11. EXTENSION TO RIGHT TO REQUEST FLEXIBLE WORKING  (PAGES 129 - 132)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Head of Personnel)  To detail the provisions of the Work and Families 
Act 2006, which extends the right to request flexible working to those caring for 
adults. 
 

12. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS  (PAGES 133 - 134)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Local Democracy)  To inform the Committee of a delegated 

decision taken by the Chief Executive. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting as they contain 'exempt' information as defined in Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely that it contains terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the 
Authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property 
or the supply of goods or services. 
 

15. MINUTES  (PAGES 135 - 138)  
 
 To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2006. 

 
16. MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES  (PAGES 139 - 144)  
 
 To note the following exempt minutes from the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 

November 20th 2006. 
 

17. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel No: 020 8489 2919 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: 
jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk  
 
28 February 2007 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors *Griffith (Chair), *Adje (Vice Chair), *Beynon, Bloch, *Dobbie, C. Harris 

and *Whyte 
 

*Indicates Members present 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
GPCO41.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies were received from Councillor C Harris. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

GPCO42.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Clerk advised that Item 14 had been TABLED and reasons for urgency would 
be given as to why the item was late for consideration. 
 
NOTED 
 
 
 

 
 

GPCO43.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declaratrions of interests. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

GPCO44.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 There were no deputations or petitions. 
 
NOTED 
 
 
 

 
 

GPCO45.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on (i) 22 October 2006, (ii) 
2 November 2006 (Special) (at 18:00HRS) and (iii) 2 November 2006 (Special) (at 
18:20HRS) be agreed as an accurate record of the proceedings and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them on behalf of the Committee. 
 

 
 

GPCO46.
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the following Sub-bodies of 
[...]
g no further questions the Chair summarised and it was:- 
 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2006 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the new Financial Regulations for Schools for implementation from 1 April 
2007 be noted, and approved.          
 

GPCO49.
 

INTRODUCTION OF A NEW CHILDCARE VOUCHER SCHEME 

 The Committee received a brief introduction of the report from the Head of 
Personnel’s representative – Ms Gafney in which she advised the Committee of 
the benefits of having a childcare voucher scheme. The report was previously 
considered by the Committee on 23 October 2006 where it was agreed that more 
information was required in respect of the operation of the scheme in other 
boroughs/organisations, clarification on the use of registered childminders, and 
safeguards over fraud. Ms Gafney advised that these issues had been addressed 
at Sections 10 and 11 of the report and Ms Gafney briefly outlined these.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Dobbie Ms Gafney undertook to supply 
him with details of the political make up of the Local Authorities that had been 
consulted. 
 
Following discussions in relation to the proposed implementation of the scheme 
the Chair summarised and it was: 
 
RESOLVED    
 

i. that approval be given to the introduction of a childcare voucher scheme 
to eligible employees; 

ii. that the scheme be administered by an external childcare provider; 
iii. that authority be delegated to the Head of Personnel to decide on the 

childcare voucher provider; 
iv. that the Childcare Voucher functionality on SAP be configured; 
v. that Employees should be subject to a fixed period contract where they 

agree to purchase vouchers over the set period; and 
vi. that in respect of the proposed implementation as outlined in (i)-(v) 

above, officers be requested to report any difficulties with 
implementation to the march meeting of general Purposes Committee.    
    

 

 
 

GPCO50.
 

REVISION OF 
[...]
ange to update the Policy.  
Mr Mitchison also advised that that statutory consultation of stakeholders had 
taken place but no representations had been received in relation to the proposed 
changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy. The Committee were also asked to 
note that a report on this matter had been received approved in principle by the 
Licensing Committee at its meeting on 31 October. 
 
There being no questions or points of clarification the Chair summarised and it 
was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the amendments to paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy (as detailed also in appendix 2 of the report) be endorsed and 
referred to Full Council for adoption. 
 
 

GPCO51.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 Nil Items. 
 

 
 

GPCO52.
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Public and press be excluded from the proceedings as the following 
item contains  exempt information as defined in section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely; Para 1 – Information relating to an individual.   

 
 

 
 

GPCO53.
 

RESTRUCTURE OF ENFORCEMENT 

  
Exempt item.  

 
 
 

 
 

GPCO54.
 

COUNCIL RESHAPING IMPLENTATION 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2006 

 

  
Exempt item. 
 
 
        
 

 
 

GPCO55.
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the following Sub-bodies of the General Purposes Committee 
be noted: 
 

iv. Pensions Panel 
 

26 July 2006 
 

 
 

 
 

GPCO56.
 

MINUTES OF MEMBER LEVEL APPEALS 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Member Level Appeals be noted: 
 

3 February 2006 
10 March 2006 
16 & 23 October 2006 
6 November 2006 
9 November 2006 
17 November 2006 

 
 

 
 

GPCO57.
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 

 Nil Items 
 

 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 21:30HRS. 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2006 

Councillors *Peacock (Chair), *Bevan (Deputy Chair), *Adje, *Beacham, *Demirci, 
Dodds, *Hare, *Patel and *Weber 

* Members present 

MINUTE 
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

PASC109. APOLOGIES

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr Dodds and for lateness 
from Cllr Hare. 

PASC110. URGENT BUSINESS

 The Chair moved that there be a varation to the order of the agenda 
that item 16 be considered after item 11.  The varation was agreed by 
the committee. 

PASC111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

 There were no declarations of interest received. 

PASC112. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS

 None received. 

PASC113. MINUTES

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the Planning Application Sub Committee meeting 
held on 30 October 2006 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

PASC114. APPEAL DECISIONS

 The Committee was advised of the appeal decisions determined 
during October 2006.  The Committee noted that the Council had lost 
an appeal to erect a telecommunications mast.   Members requested 
that statistics be provided for the current year on the number of 
appeals within this category which had been upheld. 

RESOLVED

1. That further information be provided on the number of appeals 
upheld for the current year related to telecommunication masts. 

2. That the report be noted. 

PASC115. DELEGATED DECISIONS

 Members were asked to note the decisions taken under delegated 
powers between 16 October 2006 and 5 November 2006. 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2006 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

PASC116. PERFORMANCE STATISTICS

 The Committee were asked to note the performance statistics on 
Development Control and Planning Enforcement Action.   It was noted 
that there were no major applications determined in October 2006 and 
that the figures were generally in line with Haringey’s and Government 
targets.  Members felt it would be useful to know the percentage of 
applications rejected and approved each month.    

RESOLVED

1. T
[...]
be monitored and any likely impact on employer 
contribution rates flagged up to the employers at an early stage.  

The Chair requested that additional items be included in future reports. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Fund Administration Update, as at the end of September 2006, be noted together with 
recommendations made. 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 2006 – 07: 
 
The first Business Plan that had been prepared for the Pensions Fund was presented. This 
would be updated on an annual basis, as necessary. The Plan included key information relating 
to the Pensions Fund, including Trustees, officers, advisors and external key providers of 
services, the Local Government Pension Scheme, how the Service was structured and 
delivered, Admitted and Scheduled Bodies, Fund membership, Pension Fund accounts for 
2006/07 (including the actuarial position), internal and external audit reports, Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP), Funding Strategy Statement (FSS), Fund Managers, Master 
Custodian and external advice, and the Budget for 2006/07. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2006 – 07 Business Plan be accepted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS PANEL:   
17th October 2006 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 

9.    NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
There were no New Items of Urgent Business. 

 

 10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC:  
  

The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as they contain 'exempt' information as defined in Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely that it contains terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the 
Authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property 
or the supply of goods or services. 
 

11.   EXEMPT MINUTES : 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Exempt Minutes of the meetings held on 29th June and 26th July 2006 be confirmed 
and signed as accurate records. 
 
12.   NEW ITEMS OF URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS: 
 
There were no New Item
[...]
 OF THE PENSIONS PANEL:   
29th January 2007 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 

contribution rates flagged up to the employers at an early stage.  

The Chair requested that additional items be included in future reports. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Fund Administration Update, as at the end of September 2006, be noted together with 
recommendations made. 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 2006 – 07: 
 
The first Business Plan that had been prepared for the Pensions Fund was presented. This 
would be updated on an annual basis, as necessary. The Plan included key information relating 
to the Pensions Fund, including Trustees, officers, advisors and external key providers of 
services, the Local Government Pension Scheme, how the Service was structured and 
delivered, Admitted and Scheduled Bodies, Fund membership, Pension Fund accounts for 
2006/07 (including the actuarial position), internal and external audit reports, Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP), Funding Strategy Statement (FSS), Fund Managers, Master 
Custodian and external advice, and the Budget for 2006/07. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2006 – 07 Business Plan be accepted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.    NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
There were no New Items of Urgent Business. 

 

 10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC:  
  

The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as they contain 'exempt' information as defined in Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely that it contains terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the 
Authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property 
or the supply of goods or services. 
 

11.   EXEMPT MINUTES : 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 65



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS PANEL:   
29th January 2007 
 
 

Page 6 of 5 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meetings held on 29th June and 26th July 2006 be confirmed 
and signed as accurate records. 
 
12.   NEW ITEMS OF URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS: 
 
There were no New Items of Urgent Exempt Business. 

 
 
 

         The meeting ended at 21.25 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
Signed……………………………………………………………………….... 
 
Date…………………………………………………………………………... 
 
COUNCILLOR  Gmmh  RAHMAN  KHAN 
CHAIR. 
 

Page 66



Agenda Item 7Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



    Agenda Item  
 

  General Purposes committee   On  8th March 2007 
 

 
Report title: Implementation of a childcare voucher scheme 
 

 
Report of Head of Personnel 
 

1. Purpose 
To outline the benefits of having a childcare voucher scheme, employee and employer 
implications and outline further actions required in order to progress with the scheme.       
 

 
2. Recommendations 
That this committee  
 
a. Note that Leapfrog have been chosen as the provider for 12 months.  
b. A procurement tendering process for choosing a provider for five years will be 

undertaken later in the year.  A report will be issued to committee in six months with 
details of the tendering process. 
 

Report authorised by:   

 for Chief Executive 
 

 
Contact officer: Stuart Young, Head of Personnel 
Telephone: 3174 
 

 
3. Access to information: 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

 
4. Background 
 
Following a report to committee regarding the introduction of a childcare 
voucher sc
[...]
ve and may 
mean that some employees are unable to return to work after having a baby, 
given that the majority of council employees are women there will be a 
positive incentive for women to return to work after maternity leave thereby 
retaining their skills and experience.  
 
This scheme promotes work-life balance and is open to men and women.  It is 
open to both parents and individuals with parental responsibility.  
 
 

Page 122



Page 1 of 5 

    Agenda Item  
 

  General Purposes committee   8
th
 March 2007 

 

 
Report title: Changes to maternity and adoption leave April 2007 
 

 
Report of Head of Personnel 
 

1. Purpose 
To outline the changes to maternity and adoption leave rights in line with the Work and 
Families Act 2006. This will affect employees where their expected week of childbirth or for 
those adopting; the date matched with a child is on or after 1 April 2007.       
 

 
2. Recommendations 
That this committee agree 
 
a. A revision of existing policy to reflect the changes to maternity rights as set out in the 

Work and Families Act 2006 for those whose expected week of childbirth is on or after 1 
April 2007.  

b. A revision of existing policy to reflect the changes to adoption rights as set out in the 
Work and Families Act 2006 for those who are matched with a child is on or after 1 April 
2007.  

 

Report authorised by:   

 for Chief Executive 
 

 
Contact officer: Stuart Young, Head of Personnel 
Telephone: 3174 
 

 
3. Access to information: 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

 
4. Background 
 
In April 2006 the Work and Families Act made amendments to the Employment Rights 
Act 1996 to provide for the changes below with regard to maternity and adoption rights.   
 

Agenda Item 10Page 123



Page 2 of 5 

The changes only affect employees where their expected week of childbirth or for those 
adopting; the date mat
[...]
re matched with a child, 26 weeks additional 
adoption leave.  

 
o An adoptive parent with 26 weeks service by the week matched with a child and 

who has average earnings above the required threshold is entitled to 39 weeks 

Page 124



Page 3 of 5 

statutory adoption pay (SAP) instead of 26 weeks. This will be paid at £108.85 per 
week or 90% of the average weekly earnings if this is less than £108.85 per week. 

 
o All other rights remain unchanged. 

 
 
5. Implications for Council policy 
 
At present policies do not detail the arrangements for staff where their expected week of 
childbirth or for those adopting; the date matched with a child is on or after 1 April 2007.  
Revisions will need to be made to existing policy to reflect the changes set out in the 
Work and Families Act 2006 for those qualifying for the new maternity and adoption 
rights.  
 
The main changes to maternity pay will be as follows: 
Table 1 
Maternity eligibility 
criteria 

Expected week of 
childbirth before1 April 
2007 

Expected week of 
childbirth on or after 1 
April 2007 

Women who joined 
Haringey Council before 
1st April 1993 

28 weeks full pay  
OR  
16 weeks full pay and 24 
weeks at half pay. 
 

28 weeks full pay plus 11 
weeks at current SMP rate 
OR 
16 weeks full pay and 24 
weeks at half pay 

Women who joined 
Haringey Council after 1st 
April 1993 and have been 
continuously by Haringey 
for one year at the 
beginning of the 11th week 
before the week in which 
the baby is due. 

14 weeks full pay plus 12 
weeks paid at current SMP 
rate 
OR 
8 weeks full pay plus 12 
weeks half pay plus 6 
weeks at current SMP rate  
 

14 weeks at full pay plus 25 
weeks paid at current SMP 
rate  
OR 
8 weeks full pay plus 12 
weeks half pay plus 19 
weeks at current SMP rate. 
 

Women who do not have 
one year’s continuous 
service with Haringey but 
do have one year’s 
continuous service in 
Local Government at the 
beginning of the 11th week 
in which the baby is due.
[...]
tee   8
th
 March 2007 

 

 
Report title: Extension to right to request flexible working.  
 

 
Report of Head of Personnel 
 

1. Purpose 
To detail the provisions of the Work and Families Act 2006, which extends the right to 
request flexible working to those caring for adults. 

 
2. Recommendations 
That this committee agree 
 
a. The Council’s flexible working scheme be changed to clarify statutory rights of 

employees caring for adults and/ or children to apply to work flexibly.  

Report authorised by:   

 for Chief Executive 
 

 
Contact officer: Stuart Young, Head of Personnel 
Telephone: 3174 
 

 
3. Access to information: 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

 
4. Background 
 

From 6 April 2003 parents of children aged under six or of disabled children aged under 
18 have had the right to apply to work flexibly providing they have the qualifying length of 
service. 

 
In April 2006 the Work and Families Act made amendments to the Employment Rights 
Act 1996 to extend the above right.   
 
This comes into effect from of 6 April 2007 and extends the right for employees caring for 
an adult.  Employers will have a statutory duty to consider these applications seriously. 

Agenda Item 11Page 129



Page 2 of 3 

 
To be eligible to apply to work flexibly the individual must: 

• be an employee 

• have worked with their employer continuously for at least 26 weeks at the date the 
application is made  

• not have made another application to work flexibly under the right during the past 
twelve months 

 
Eligible employees will be able to apply for:  

• a change to the hours they work 

• a change to the times when they are  required to work  

• to work from home 
 
This covers working patterns such as annualised hours, compressed hours, flexitime, 
homeworking, job-sharing, self-rostering, shift working, staggered hours and term-time 
working. 
 
[...]
08_Agenda Item 06(iv)_Pensions Minutes 2006.10.17
	GP_2007.03.08_Agenda Item 06(v)_Pensions Minutes 2006.11.20-PUBLIC
	GP_2007.03.08_Agenda Item 06(vi)_Pensions Mintues 2007.01.29

	7 Implementation of the Gambling Act 2005
	8 Making the Scheme of Members™ Allowances
	9 Implementation of a Childcare Voucher Scheme
	10 Changes to Maternity and Adoption Leave from April 2007
	11 Extension to Right to Request Flexible Working
	12 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	15 Minutes
	16 Minutes of Sub-Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), Adje (Deputy Chair), Dobbie, Patel and Beynon 

 
 
Apologies Councillor C. Harris 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
GPCO58.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Catherine Harris. 
 

 
 

GPCO59.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

 
 

GPCO60.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillors Griffith, Adje, Dobbie, Patel and Beynon declared an interest in item 8, 
Making the Scheme of Members’ Allowances, by nature of being Members. 
 

 
 

GPCO61.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 

GPCO62.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Officers provide to Councillor Dobbie the information requested on the 
political make-up of consulted authorities in minute GPCO49, Introduction 
of a new Childcare Voucher Scheme. 

 
2. That apologies from Councillor Patel for the meeting be noted. 
 
3. That, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

December 2006 be confirmed and signed.  
 

 
 

GPCO63.
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the following sub-bodies of the General Purposes 
Committee be noted: 

 
Planning Applications Sub-committee: 

  

i)                    27 November 2006 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 

 

ii)                  11 December 2006 

iii)                22 January 2007 

  

Pensions Panel: 

  

iv)                17 October 2006 

v)                  20 November 2006 

vi)                29 January 2007 
 
 

GPCO64.
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 The committee received this report to make recommendations to full Council on 
proposed arrangements to implement the Gambling Act 2005.  This involved 
amendments to the terms of reference of full Council, the Licensing Committee, the 
Licensing Sub-Committees, the scheme of delegation to officers and the Local 
Licensing Procedure Rules. 
 
Members noted that the report had been considered and the recommendations 
agreed by the Licensing Committee.  Members further noted that both political 
groups in the Council had been consulted on the proposals and were in agreement 
with them. 
 
Members noted that Appendix 5 of the report contained a list of powers which 
could be delegated to Council Officers.  Although these powers could be retained 
by Councillors, the advice of the Legal Services Officer was that these were 
operational matters not requiring their attention, and that delegation of powers was 
at the prerogative of Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the report. 
 
2. That Members recommend to Full Council the amendments set out in the 

report. 
 

 
 

GPCO65.
 

MAKING THE SCHEME OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 

 Councillors Griffith, Adje, Dobbie, Patel and Beynon declared an interest in this 
item, by nature of their status as Members. 
 
The committee received this report making the Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
for the year 2007/08. 
 
The Legal Services Representative informed the committee of the background to 
the proposed allowance scheme.  It was noted that the Council had a statutory 
obligation to make the scheme each year.  This year’s allowances were informed 
by a report from an Independent Panel on the remuneration of Councillors in 
London, which had been considered by the Council on 13 November 2006. The 
report addressed annualising the payments to co-optees as required under the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 

 

Regulations. 
 
Members noted that the proposed babysitting and dependants allowance set out in 
Appendix 2, paragraph 8.01 proposed a maximum rate of £5.05 an hour, 
equivalent to the national minimum wage at the time of the writing of the report.  
However, reflecting both the recently announced rise in the minimum wage, it was 
recommended that this figure be increased to £5.72.  Members also expressed 
their preference that this allowance be pegged to future rises in the minimum 
wage.  Members additionally requested information from Officers on the verification 
of the validity of allowance claims of this nature. 
 
Members expressed their opinion that the proposed additional allowances for the 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor were disproportionately low compared to the Special 
Responsibility Allowances (SRA) for other Councillors.  Members were made 
aware that it was not possible to include the Mayor and Deputy as a direct part of 
the SRA bands, as the provision for their allowances was given by the 1972 Local 
Government Act.  Members then recommended that the Deputy Mayor’s allowance 
be raised to the same level as that of SRA Band 1 (£7,500), and that the Mayor’s 
allowance be raised to the same level as that of SRA Band 2 (£15,000), subject to 
Members consulting with their respective groups. 
 
In addition, Members requested that references to the Head of Member Services in 
the report be altered to read Head of Local Democracy & Member Services, 
reflecting the recent changes in the structure of the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the committee recommend to Full Council that the babysitting and 
dependants allowance rise in line to the minimum wage at £5.72. 

 
2.  That Officers provide to the committee a response on mechanisms for the 

verification of babysitting and dependants allowance for Members. 
 

3. That the committee recommend to Full Council that the proposed additional 
allowances for the Deputy Mayor be raised to £7,500, and for the Mayor to 
£15,000, subject to Members consulting with their respective groups. 

 
4. That, subject to the changes detailed above, the committee recommend the 

report to Full Council. 
 
  
 
 

GPCO66.
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF A CHILDCARE VOUCHER SCHEME 

 This report outlined the benefits of having a childcare voucher scheme, employee 
and employer implications and further actions which were required in order to 
progress with the scheme.  The committee noted that this arrangement would be 
put into place from April. 
 
Members welcomed the introduction of the scheme as set out in the report, but 
suggested that a provider be sought initially for a period of three years, with the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 

 

option of extending for a further two years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the committee recommend that a provider initially be appointed for a 
period of three years, with the option to extend by a further two years. 

 
2. That, subject to the above, the report be noted. 

 
GPCO67.
 

CHANGES TO MATERNITY AND ADOPTION LEAVE FROM APRIL 2007 

 This report outlined to the committee proposed changes to maternity and adoption 
leave rights as set out in the Work and Families Act 2006.  The changes would 
affect employees where their expected week of childbirth or for those adopting was 
on or after 1 April 2007. 
 
Members were supportive of the changes, but requested that the right to 10 days 
work during maternity leave could not be used to compel an individual to do a 
specific job, and requested that this be reflected in the policy itself. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the policy reflect that the right to 10 days work during maternity leave 
not be used to compel an individual to do a specific job. 

 
2. That the recommendations of the report be approved.  

 

 
 

GPCO68.
 

EXTENSION TO RIGHT TO REQUEST FLEXIBLE WORKING 

 The committee received this report to detail the provisions of the Work and 
Families Act 2006, extending the right to request flexible working to those caring 
for adults. 
 
It was emphasised to Members that the right as reflected in the act only extended 
to the employee being able to request flexible working.  This in no way implied a 
duty on the employer to grant this request.  Members requested that they be 
provided with information concerning the monitoring of the scheme. 
 
Members raised some concerns over the implications of the scheme, particularly 
as not all employees would be able to work from home.  However, it was noted that 
the Council had a statutory duty to implement the government legislation.  
Members noted that Officers were currently working on a project looking at flexible 
working, and that any implementation across the Council would be conducted in a 
fair and impartial way. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Officers provide to Members information on the monitoring process for 
flexible working. 

 
2. That Officers report back to the committee at the Autumn meeting details of 

take-up and usage of the extended scheme. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 

 

 
3. That the flexible working scheme be changed to clarify statutory rights of 

employees caring for adults and/or children to apply to work flexibly, as 
recommended in the report. 

 
4. That, subject to the above, the recommendations of the report be agreed. 

 
GPCO69.
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS 

 The committee received this report to be informed of a delegated decision taken by 
the Chief Executive.  This decision related to changes to the officer scheme of 
delegation in order to implement the Council Reshaping. 
 
Members noted that during the current situation caused by the departure of the 
Director of Finance, the Head of Corporate Finance was exercising some of the 
duties of the Director of Finance, by nature of him being qualified by the Chartered 
Institute of  Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the full delegated decision document be circulated to Members. 
 
2. That the report be noted. 

 

 
 

GPCO70.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 

GPCO71.
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 The remaining items were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to terms proposed 
or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a contract 
for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods and services. 
 

 
 

GPCO72.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2006 be 
confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 

GPCO73.
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 
November 20th be noted. 

 
 

 
 

GPCO74.
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 

 

 There was no such business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Chair 
 
 


